
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 8 
June 3, 2013 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment and change order to Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. for the 
2010-11 Neighborhood Road Program - Phase II (Asphalt) project, in the amount of 
$88,093.31. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED 
AMOUNT BUDGETED 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

'Bfc­
Public Services, Engineering Division 

$88,093.31 
$65,490 (FY 10-11 Neighborhood Road Program) 
$16,800 (Vista Hills) 
$545,000 (Storm Drain System Maintenance) 
203-203.00-865.431 (FY 10-11 Neighborhood Road Program) 
203-203.00-865.197 (Vista Hills) 
210-211.00-872.000 (Storm Drain System Maintenance) 

The 2010-11 Neighborhood Road Program consisted of two separate contracts: one for 
concrete pavement (awarded to Hard Rock Concrete at the April 4, 2011 City Council 
meeting) and the other for asphalt at the July 18, 2011 City Council meeting. This contract 
addressed the rehabilitation of the following asphalt street segments: 

Road Segment From To Treatment 
Mansfield Drive Yorkshire Newberry Mill and overlay with discrete full-depth repairs 
Yorkshire Drive Huntington Mansfield Mill and overlay with discrete full-depth repairs 
Cascade Drive Singh Boulevard Heatherbrae Mill and overlay with discrete full-depth repairs 
Meridian Lane Cascade Heatherbrae Mill and overlay with discrete full-depth repairs 

In addition to the asphalt neighborhood road rehabilitation, there were two other 
components to the project. The second part involved the rehabilitation of catch basins 
needing repair in the Vista Hills Subdivision. Those repairs were funded using the remaining 
funds provided by the Vista Hills Association for the street rehabilitation performed prior to 
accepting the roads as public. 

The third part involved the rehabilitation and/or reconstruction of catch basins in Orchard 
Ridge Estates and Fairfield Farms Subdivisions where numerous structures needed repair. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker and Associates, Inc., to review and verify the final contract payment amount of 
$88,093.31 that is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2, attached). It took the 
contractor over a year to provide waivers of lien to demonstrate to the City that all 
subcontractors and suppliers had been paid. The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's April 12, 2013 
letter, a ttached). 



There were three approved change orders for this project resulting in a net increase of 
$51,321.29 to the construction contract or 9.9% over the awarded amount. The first 
change order directed the contractor to add milling, paving, catch basin rehabilitation, 
and curb removal at another location of Meridian Lane, in the amount of $7,653.37. The 
second change order added additional drainage and stabilization to the subbase on 
Cascade and Yorkshire Drives, in the amount of $33,060.96. The third change order 
balanced existing line items to as-constructed quantities, in the amount of $10,606.96. The 
approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $568,682.96. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment and change order to Ajax Paving 
Industries, Inc. for the 2010-11 Neighborhood Road Program- Phase II (Asphalt) project, in 
the amount of $88,093.31 . 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 
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2010/11 Neighborhoood Road Program - Asphalt

City Of NoviMap information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Author: Croy
Date: 7/8/11
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JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Fmmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Sam·cla 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Judy Reedy and Nevrus Nazarko 
Finance Department 
CITY OF NOVI 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

April 12, 2013 

RE: 2011 Neighborhood Road Program 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Reedy and Mr. Nazarko: 

www.jolmsonrosati.com 

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2011 Neighborhood 
Road Program: 

1. Change Order No. 2 
2. Application for Final Payment 
3. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
4. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider 
5. Waivers of Lien 
6. Consent of Surety 

The closing documents appear to be in order subject to approval of the Application by City 
Staff. 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do riot hesitate to contact me. 

Very tryJy~rs, 
/ /' 

JJ·~:~.~SATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

_,/;" "'":-;;;:;:.//~ 

/ trf~·· "th? 'Ia Saarela L---- K.~·~---

FARf1lNGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



·.: :~.:.~.--.·····"··· ·· .. ·.-.·.:-: ··>.·· .. 

Judy Reedy and Nevrus Nazarko 
Finance Department 
CITY OF NOV! 
April 12, 2013 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



~ 
~ 
r.lryof1tW1-nre 

CITYOFNOVI 
26300 Delwa/ Drive 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-D454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

PROJECT: 2011 NRP- Asphalt Streets NOVI PROJECT NO.: NV 10-004 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

OWNER: City of Novi 
26300 Lee BwGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $517,361.67 

REVISED: $568,682.96 

SECTION 1. 

BASE CONTRACT 
Item GL# 203-203.0().865.431 

ENGINEER: 

COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL: 

Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc. 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester Hills, Ml 48307 

October 20, 2011 

REVISED: November 7, 2011 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

THIS PERIOD 

Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
830 Kirts Blvd - Suite 1 00 
Troy, Ml 48084 

November 7, 2011 

August 29, 2012 

TOTAL TO DATE 

No. Description of Item Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount % 

101 Mobilization, Max. (5% max.) -1 LS $ 7,900.00 $ 7,900.00 $ 7,900.00 $ 7,900.00 $ 7,900.00 100% 
1 02 Pre-Construction Video Review - 1 LS $ 1,360.00 $ 1,360.00 $ 1,360.00 $ 1,360.00 $ 1,360.00 100% 

103 Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Cntr -1 LS $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 100% 
104 Maintaining Traffic- 1 LS $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 100% 
105 Cold Milling HMASurface Syd 15485 $ 1.78 $ 27,563.30 15735 $ 1.78 $ 28,008.30 15735 $ 28,008.30 100% 

106 Curb and Gutter, Rem Ft 1782 $ 7.75 $ 13,810.50 1899 $ 7.75 $ 14,718.41 1899 $ 14,718.41 100% 

107 Mountable Curb and Gutter Ft 1782 $ 14.50 $ 25,839.00 1899 $ 14.50 $ 27,537.68 1899 $ 27,537.68 100% 

108 Pavt, Rem Syd 300 $ 5.00 $ 1,500.00 692 $ 5.00 $ 3,459.65 692 $ 3,459.65 100% 

109 Sidewalk, Rem Syd 163 $ 4.00 $ 652.00 137 $ 4.00 $ 546.72 137 $ 546.72 100% 

110 Excavation, Earth Cyd 1801 $ 16.25 $ 29,266.25 2590 $ 16.25 $ 42,092.86 2590 $ 42,092.86 100% 

111 Aggregate Base, 12 inch Syd 4204 $ 8.50 $ 35,734.00 3894 $ 8.50 $ 33,095.43 3894 $ 33,095.43 100% 

112 Subgrade Undercutting, Type II Cyd 105 $ 24.00 $ 2,520.00 74 $ 24.00 $ 1,780.32 74 $ 1,780.32 100% 

113 Agg Base, Augment, Grade, Compact Syd 3190 $ 3.80 $ 12,122.00 2935 $ 3.80 $ 11,153.00 2935 $ 11,153.00 100% 

114 Dr structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 Ea 22 $ 400.00 $ 8,800.00 18 $ 400.00 $ 7,200.00 18 $ 7,200.00 100% 

115 Dr Structure, Rebuild - Adj Ea 17 $ 500.00 $ 8,500.00 16 $ 500.00 $ 8,000.00 16 $ 8,000.00 100% 

116 Dr Structure, Reconstruct Ea 6 $ 400.00 $ 2,400.00 2 $ 400.00 $ 800.00 2 $ 800.00 100% 

117 Dr Structure Cover Lb 2318 $ 1.29 $ 2,990.22 $ 1.29 $ 

118 HMA,4C Ton 2780 $ 58.28 $ 162,018.40 3032 $ 58.28 $ 176,704.96 182 $ 10,606.96 6% 3032 $ 176,704.96 100% 

119 Driveway, Nonreinf Cone, 6 inch Syd 200 $ 27.50 $ 5,500.00 57 $ 27.50 $ 1,563.93 57 $ 1,563.93 100% 

120 Sidewalk, Cone, 4 inch Sit 1036 $ 3.00 $ 3,108.00 895 $ 3.00 $ 2,685.00 895 $ 2,685.00 100% 

121 Sidewalk Ramp, ADA Compliant Sit 547 $ 4.00 $ 2,188.00 496 $ 4.00 $ 1,984.00 496 $ 1,984.00 100% 

122 ADA Detectable Warning Plate Sit 155 $ 15.00 $ 2,325.00 125 $ 15.00 $ 1,875.00 125 $ 1,875.00 100% 

123 Seeding and Mulching Syd 2396 $ 3.50 $ 8,386.00 $ 3.50 $ 

124 Gate Well Cover, Adj, Case 1 Ea 2 $ 450.00 $ 900.00 $ 450.00 $ 

125-2 21AA Limestone Ton 2786.72 $ 18.00 $ 50,160.96 2787 $ 50,160.96 100% 

126-2 Geogrid Syd 140.55 $ 10.00 $ 1,405.50 141 $ 1,405.50 100% 

127-2 Drainage Structure Tap, 6" Ea 5 $ 159.00 $ 795.00 5 $ 795.00 100% 

128-2 Underdrain, 6" Ft 2002 $ 7.75 $ 15,515.50 2002 $ 15,515.50 100% 

TOTAL THIS SHEET $ 367,382.67 $ 442,342.22 $ 10,606.96 $ 442,342.22 100% 
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CITYOFNOVI 26300 De/wal Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

PROJECT: 2011 NRP- Asphalt Streets NOV! PROJECT NO.: NV 10-004 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Item 
No. 

;:::;:::;1).:::;:::;: 

201 

202 

203 

204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

215 

SECTION2. 

VISTA HILLS 

GL# 203-203.00-865.197 
Descliption of Item Unit 

®~:::lf.l;;iffii!~:~.c~w.:®~:::::::::::;:::::::::: :::;:::;:::::a\::;::::::::: 
Mobilization, Max. (5% max.) - 2 

Pre-Construction Video Review - 2 

Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Cntr- 2 

Maintaining Traffic- 2 

Curb and Gutter, Rem 

Mountable Curb and Gutter 

Pavt, Rem 

Aggregate Base, 12 inch 

Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 

Dr Structure, Rebuild - Adj 

Dr Structure, Reconstruct 

Dr Structure, Point-Up 

Dr Structure Cover 

HMA,4C 

Seeding and Mulching 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

Ft 

Ft 

Syd 

Syd 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Ea 

Lb 

Ton 

Syd 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Oiiginal) 

Quantity Cost!Unit 

;:::;:::;:;;:ii!$.:~;::::::::: ;:$::::::::::;:::;::::e:~:s.;:w::: 

$ 1,100.00 

$ 1,900.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

40 $ 10.00 

40 $ 25.50 

40 $ 8.00 

40 $ 10.00 

20 $ 400.00 

17 $ 500.00 

3 $ 400.00 

2 $ 175.00 

1500 $ 1.30 

8 $ 150.00 

50 $ 3.50 

TotaiAmt 

:;ii;:;:::;:::::;:;:;;~;S~~i@::: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,100.00 

1,900.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

400.00 

1,020.00 

320.00 

400.00 

8,000.00 

8,500.00 

1,200.00 

350.00 

1,950.00 

1,200.00 

175.00 

28,515.00 

367,382.67 

395,897.67 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Quantity Cost!Unit 
,,,,,,,,,,z::s.:::::::::: :;:;S.:;:::;:::::::::::~:!$.:®,;: 

$ 1,100.00 

$ 1,900.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

83.2 $ 10.00 

83.2 $ 25.50 

3.9 $ 8.00 

0 $ 10.00 

20 $ 400.00 

18 $ 500.00 

2 $ 400.00 

2 $ 175.00 

0 $ 1.30 

0 $ 150.00 

15.2 $ 3.50 

TotaiAmt 

::$::::::::::;:;,;:::::~~wz::s.~:: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,100.00 

1,900.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

832.00 

2,121.60 

31.20 

8,000.00 

9,000.00 

800.00 

350.00 

53.20 

26,188.00 

442,342.22 

468,530.22 

Quantity 

:::::::::::::::::::::::~:::::::::: 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::~:::::: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10,606.96 

10,606.96 

% 

:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Quantity 

::;:;:;:::;w.:;:::;::: 

83.2 

83.2 

3.9 

0 

20 

18 

2 

2 

0 

0 

15.2 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Amount 

::j;:;:::::::;:::;:::;:;,;::::::::::!J;z;:S.OO~Il:: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,100.00 

1,900.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

832.00 

2,121.60 

31.20 

8,000.00 

9,000.00 

800.00 

350.00 

53.20 

26,188.00 

442,342.22 

468,530.22 

% 

:;:::::::::~7.$,$::::::::::: 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
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CITYOFNOVI 

c•tyofrovl.ore 

PROJECT: 2011 NRP - Asphalt Streets 

Item 

SECTION1. 

FAIRFIELD FARMS & ORCHARD RIDGE 

GL# 21().211.0()..872.000 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

SUBTOTAL 

NOV! PROJECT NO.: NV 10-004 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

121,464.00 

395,897.67 

517,361.67 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

100,152.75 

468,530.22 

568,682.96 

PAYMENT NO.: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

10,606.96 

10,606.96 

26300 Delwal Drive 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL TO DATE 

100,152.75 

468,530.22 ...----, 

568,682.961 100% 
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Section 2. 

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Delwal Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

-----------------------------'"'"'"'""""''""'""""""' 

PROJECT: 2011 NRP- Asphalt Streets NO VI PROJECT NO.: NV 10-004 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 0% 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 65.75 

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

Plus Unused Crew Days @ $615: This Pay 35.25 
MINUS L.D.'s #of days over = 18 

$ per day = $200 
Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 498,668.40 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

517,361.67 

51,321.29 

568,682.96 

568,682.96 

21,678.75 
3,600.00 

586,761.71 

498,668.40 

No. 
1 
2 
3 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
Oct4, 2011 

December 9, 2011 
May8,2013 

TOTAL: 

Base Contract - Allowed 
Base Contract - Used 
Vista Hills- Allowed 
Vista Hills - Used 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Fairfield Fanms/Orchard Ridge - Allowed 
Fairfield Fanms/Orchard Ridge- Used 

Total -Allowed 

Total- Used 
Total Remaining 

Amount 
7,653.37 

33,060.96 
10,606.96 

51,321.29 

32.50 
32.50 
25.50 
20.00 
43.00 
13.25 

101.00 

65.75 
35.25 

GL # 203-203.00-865.431 

GL # 203-203.00-865.197 

GL # 210-211.00-872.000 



CITYOFNOVI 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) Arry prev1ous progress payments recerved from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all oblrgatrons of CONTRACTOR rncurred rn connection Wlth Work covered by pr.or Apprrcatrons 
tor Payment; (2) title to all Work. matenals. and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
iisted in or covered by thiS Applrcat1on for Payment well pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
cle3r of alllems, c!a1ms. secunty interest, and er:cumberences (ex::::ept such as are covered by Bond 
3cceptable to OVVf'lER Jndemntfying OWNER agalnst any such leJ;~_ cla1m secunty 1nterest, or 
encum~ren.:;e}, and (3) all Work covered by thiS Appl1cat1on for Paymer.t IS 1n ac::ordance .... ilth 
the Contract Documents anC not defectiVe as that term lS defined in u-~e 8ontrac: Documents 

AJ.CJ...X Pav1nq lncustrles, Jnc Date '2/12//Y 
~( I I 

' 
CoGcractoc Compani )2)_ 
~/Z~·~· 

Co~tractor f1.uthorrzed"Signature 

By 
Pnnt r-.~arre 

Date 
Con'6ultant Fifl"')-" 

::la«~th;,{jffg~~~-;;:> 

26300 Delwaf Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 
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~:~r\ WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 3 

~ 
I Project: I NV1 0-004.1 c City of Novi 2011 Neighborhood Road Program -Asphalt I 
Owner: City of Novi Enginee Spalding DeDecker, Associates 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr 905 South Boulevard East 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Rochester Hills, Michigan, 48307 

I (248) 735-5632 (248) 844-5400 

Contractor: Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
830 Kirts Blvd - Suite 1 00 
Troy, Ml 48084 

I Drafted Date: I December 9, 2011 I 
Reasoning: Balancing quantity for Item 118-3 

Existing Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Item Descrir;1tion Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct 
118-3 HMA, 4C Ton $ 58.28 182 $ 10,606.96 

I I 
Subtotals $ 10,606.96 $ -

Page Total $ 10,606.96 
Page 1 of 2 



New Contract lterns 

Subtotals $ $ 

Page Total $ 

Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $ 10,606.96 
Original Contract Amount $ 517,361.67 
Sum of Previous Approved, Change Orders $ 40,714.33 
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $ 568,682.96 

*Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order; 
especially any that exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum. 

Accepted By: 

Prepared By 

Approved By: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

.$.,, Mtnt.IAII/17
1 

PtJk414tiN' 

lh~IL 

>1/2/)5 

,~i~ 

s-f.ok 

/)Atn:: -----



CHANGE ORDER No. 3 

J Project: jNV10-004:1 c City of No vi 2011 Neighborhood Road Program· Asphalt 

~"A:::::::-:-- ------
~:_ City of Novi IFnnineer: Spaldtng DeDecker Associates, Inc. ='-2()300 Lee BeGole Dr 

Novt, Michigan 48375 
(248)_ 735-56~~---

905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester Hills, Michigan, 48307 
(248) 844-5400 

Contractor: Ajax Paving Industries, Inc_ 
830 Kirts Blvd Suite 100 
Troy, Ml 48084 

May 8. 22_.-'-13'------' 

~cription/Reasonin : Oalancmg quantily lor Item 118·3 

To the Contractor: You are hmeby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents. 
This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes 
are on file with the City of ~lovi's Engineer_ Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to 
unless specifically changed lly this change order document 

$ ;o,eoe.9e I [THE CONTRACT AMOU~JLSHALL BE C'-'H'-A'-'N-"G-'-E-=-D-'B'-'Y_.'"'fH.c:E=-.:c.S~U-'-M-'O:.;.F_: ____ _,__,'----_;_;:;_c-'--'-':.:.:..;-' 

jORIGINAL CONTRACT AlY1()~---·· $ s; 7,36i.e7 I 

[stJM()f.r:>REVJt)US A~B_QVED CljANG_~()RDERS ___ _ $ 40,714.33 1 

[ V!_S.E[)_co N-"TJ::0C r~~f~1~JiiTNY-- $ s6e,6s2.96 I 

THE CHANGES ADDHESSFD BY THIS CliANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY Co ___ ]Day(s) to !-] Substantial or 0 Final Completion 

'"Whero applicable, atlach the corresponding number of Work Change Directive to this Change Order."' 

---- -7r b 
~--// ~ 

Accepted By ~/. ,;;:,.:./ C:_• __ _ 
I AJaX Paving Industries. Inc_, General Contractor! 

Date: 

Date: _6-1-.~JT-.1-d--'-"'3'----/f 
l~ecommende Date: ___ s:,__/za___,/~/.3_ 

Approved By 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO .FINAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOC:Ul\1EN'J'G707 

Owner 
Architect 

Contractor 
Surety 
Other 

X Bond No. 13124343 

PROJECT: 2011 Neighborhood Road Program - Asphalt 
(name, address) 

TO: (Owner) 

City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

CONTRACTOR: 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
830 Kirts Blvd., Suite 100 
Troy, MI 48084 

ARCHITECT'S I>ROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: Asphalt 

CONTRACT DAT~:: 

~------------------- ,_ - -~" --

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
5600 New King Street, Suite 360 
Troy, Michigan 48098 ,SURETY COMPANY 

on bond of (here insert name and address of Contractor) 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
830 Kirts Blvd., Suite 100 
Troy, Michigan 48084 ,CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not 
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to (here insert name and address of Owner) 
City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,OWNER, 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

(IS set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 13th clay of March, 2013 

Surety Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 

~~"'"~ 
Michelle Buechel- Attorney-In-Fa.::..ct=-----
:l:itle .. . .. 

~OTE: This fol·n1 i; to be used as a compunion ;l~~um<:nt tn AlA DOCUMENT Cl706, 6:.iN.rRACTOR 'S AFFIDAVrr OF PA Y~1ENT OF 
DEBTS AND CLAIMS, Current edition 

AlA D-OCUMENT G70N'ONSENT OF SURETY COMi;,\NY TO FiNAL I'AY~H;NT•APRIL I 970 EDITION•AIN!\J 
PAGE 
~·,J 970•TIIE AM ER!CAN INSTJTUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK. AVE., NW, WASIIINGTON, D.C. 2000(, 

ONE 



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Peerless Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Certificate No. 5617182 

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of 
the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation 
duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein 
collectively called the "Companies'), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne Rarick; C A .lobnson· Kristyn M 
Langbeen· Linda L. Austin; Margaret M. Kohloff· Michael D. Lechner; Michelle Buechel· Paul M. Hurley· Richard S McGregor· Robert D Heuer- I B. 
Gu 

all of the city of Troy , state of Ml each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge 
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall 
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 
~dayof October , 2012. 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF KING 

ss 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Peerless Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

By: ~~--~~~--~~~~~~----­
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary 

On this~ day of October 2012 , before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and 
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being 
authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattl~:)~~~hington, on the day and year first above written. 

' \"'' 

By: kbet'~, 
KD Riley , Nota Public 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and.AUtf\Sri~ations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance 
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: 

ARTICLE IV- OFFICERS- Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject 
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, 
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective 
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so 
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under 
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

ARTICLE XIII- Execution of Contracts- SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, 
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, 
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their 
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so 
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such 
attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other 
surety obligations. 

Authorization- By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the 
same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West 
American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. -~~ 

1 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _Q_ day of 1-1 C, f 1.,_,L ,20 I'] . 

By: ----'-$3_W:--'-· ~--.4"---~---
POA- AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC 
LMS_12873_041012 

···················· 

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary 
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INCREASE 
RIDER 

Rider to be attached to and form a part of Bond Number 13124343 , dated the ____ day of 

..::2:..::.0...;..1.;..1 __ , executed by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Surety") on 

behalf of 

Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. (the "Principal") 

in favor of 
City of Novi 

(the "Obligee") 

It is understood and agreed that the penal sum of the attached bond is hereby increase from 

Five Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Seventy Six and 00/100 ($ 558,076.00 ) Dollars 

to 
Five Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Two and 96/100 

($ 568,682.96 ) Dollars 

said increase being applicable only as to acts or omissions occurring on or after the _2_2-'-nd ______ day of 

August 2011 

This change is effective ..:;:;2.;::.2n:..;.:d=---- day of August 2011 

The attached bond shall be subject to all of its terms, conditions and limitations except as herein modified. 

Signed, sealed and dated this _1_3t-'-h ___ day of _M"""a_rc_h ________ _ 2013 

WITNESS or ATTEST: 

(Principal) 

By _(Silal) 

Name:f~V I _2) /I-V,('£,e; /.£ ... 
Title: /// c:! -L /;<.! s-/dt!!rt:j-

~iberty Mutual Insurance Company .~ 

By VY~~~ ~ (Seal) 

Michelle 
Buechel 

Attorney-In-Fact 



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Peerless Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Certificate No. 5617181 

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of 
the State of Ohio, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, that Peerless Insurance Company is a corporation 
duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein 
collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Anne Barick; C A .Johnson; Kristyn M 
Langbeen· Linda L AusliO' Margaret M Kohloff; Michael D Lechner; Michelle Buechel· Paul M Hurley· Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer· I B. 
Gu 

all of the city of Troy , state of Ml each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal. acknowledge 
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall 
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals ofthe Companies have been affixed thereto this 
~day of October , 2012 . 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
COUNTY OF KING 

ss 

American Fire and Casualty Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Peerless Insurance Company 
West American Insurance Company 

By: ~~--~~~----~~--~---------­
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary 

On this~ day of October 2012 , before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and 
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, Peerless Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being 
authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written. 
,,1"'1 •i;,,,! 

By: ~bl?t'~· 
KD Riley , Nota Public 

)'\ /' 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws ;~~d.Allt~6·ii~~tions of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance 
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: 

ARTICLE IV- OFFICERS- Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject 
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, 
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective 
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so 
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under 
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. 

ARTICLE XIII- Execution of Contracts- SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, 
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, 
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their 
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so 
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such 
attorney-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other 
surety obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and biding upon the Company with the 
same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, West 
American Insurance Company and Peerless Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. ·~+f.-; 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies thiJ _· __ day of _:_Jv4_1_0._r_c_· "--_, 20_(_J . 

POA- AFCC, LMIC, OCIC, PIC & WAIC 
LMS_12873_041012 

By: d!/717 
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary 



STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF Oakland 

) 
) ss. 

) 

SWORN STATEMENT 

Tim Hay , being duly sworn, deposes and says: That Ajax Paving Industries. Inc. is 
a/the (contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) for an improvement to the following described real property situated in--------County, Michigan, described as follows: (insert legal 
description of property) 

2011 Novi Neighborhood Road Program (126111) 

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and laborer, for which laborer the payment of wages or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with 
whom the (contractor)(subcontractor)(supplier) has (contracted)( subcontracted)( supplied material)( supplied labor) for performance under the contract with the owner or lessee thereof, and that 
th t d t th fth d t h f ctl d f II t f rth "t th . ~ II e amoun s ue o e persons as o e ae ereo are corre :1y an U!ySe 0 oppos1e e1r names, as 0 ows: 

Name, address and telephone number of Subcontractor, Type of Total Amount Amount Balance Amount of Amount of Laborer 
Supplier, or Laborer Improvement Furnished Contract Already Currently to Laborer 

Retention 
Fringe Benefits 

Price Paid Owing Complete Wages Due and Withholdings 
But Unpaid Due But Unpaid 

Commerce Const. & Landscaping Earthwork 186,166.39 186,166.39 0.00 0.00 

Finishing Touch Photo & Video Video 7,130.00 7,130.00 0.00 0.00 

Fort Wayne Contracting, Inc. Structures 133,817.75 139,9817.75 0.00 0.00 

GM & Sons Inc. Concrete 32,337.84 32,337.84 0.00 0.00 

JL Milling Milling 8,654.25 8,654.25 0.00 0.00 
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